

No. 20-5941

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES VICTOR THOMPSON,
Petitioner,

-v-

**BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL
JUSTICE, INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION,**
Respondent.

On petition for writ of certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

Reply Brief of Petitioner Thompson

Jonathan Landers
917 Franklin; Suite 300
Houston, TX 77002
Jlanders.law@gmail.com
Member, Supreme Court Bar
(713) 685-5000 (work)
(713) 513-5505 (fax)
Counsel of Record

Seth Kretzer
LAW OFFICES OF SETH KRETZER
440 Louisiana Street; Suite 1440
Houston, TX 77002
seth@kretzerfirm.com
Member, Supreme Court Bar
(713) 775-3050 (work)
(713) 929-2019 (fax)

COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEYS FOR
PETITIONER THOMPSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Argument.....1

I. The Respondent’s argument related to the Circuit Court’s misapplication of 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) omits the Circuit Court’s ruling and advocates a definition of “failed” rejected by this Court in *Williams v. Taylor*.1

II. The Response to the *Massiah* claim ignores the timing of certain disclosures by the State and raises non-existent procedural issues.7

Conclusion12

Certificate of Mailing.....12

Certificate of Service.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	4, 6
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	1, 2, 5, 7, 8
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 2016 WL 922131 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	3
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	10
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009)	11
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	4
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	7, 10
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	1, 2, 7, 10
<i>Prible v. Davis</i> , 09-CV-1896, 2020 WL 2563544 (S.D. Tex. May 20, 2020)	8
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	10
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	4
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , 916 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 93 S.W.3d 16 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980)	7, 10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	1, 2, 3, 4, 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)1, 2

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(a)-(b) 1-2

Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Ann. art. 11.071 § 53
